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At the request of Major JJEER, I would like to confirm the existence
of two USAF documents which werc recently denied by an official USAF
representative, These are:

1. An intellipence sumnary on UFOs prepared in 1948 by the organiza-
tion which later became the Air Technical Intelligencs Center at
Wright -Fatterson AFB,

2, An intelligence analysis on specific aspects of UFO data which I
preparsd in 1952 while acting as UFO program monitor foir Headquarters
USAF, Washinyton, 0.C,

Since both documents were classified when I last saw them, I am not at
liberty to reveal their contents, I would also like to add a qualifica-
tion about ¥2: I completed it in roupgh form just a.fuw hours bufore my
departure from Washington {following iy rclease from active duty) and
turncd it over to one of my associates in the Directorate of Intelligence,
Thercfore, I never saw it in its published form. However, since I had
prepored it - as well as other rerorts which I recorded on tape - at the
specific roquest of my Branch and Division Chiefs, I am certain tiat it
wWas publisned.

A~ e word of caution {8 necassary on the latter docunont: I prepared
it primsrily as a weapon {ur une afainst tie apathy and/or bias on the
subject which prevailed in certain official quarters. Although the pro-
csases of logic employed would stand up under ordinary circumstances,
they become somewhat tenucus and difficult to defend corpletely when
appli~: %o the task in question, The important point wuculd be, there-
fore, . au gsuch a document did exist -~ not that it did or did not
establish anything about Ui,

There is also a question sbout the report prepared by the panel of
civilian scientists convened in January 1953 to examine the UFO data.

I met with this panel during part of its deliberations; this was during
the woeale when I wan being nrocessed off active dwwy, 3Sisce I had depraricd
by ~he “ine the panol adjourned, I did not see any repor. which it may
nave prepared,  However, since it was convened for tne specific purpese
of revi-wing all available data and making recomrerdations on the UFQ
program, it must necessarily have left some sort of repcru, undoubtdly
written, (I have since been in::rmed that it did, althousi let mo repes:
that I never saw it.) .
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With regard to Mr, Fournet, I told you that I had talked
with the gentleman responsible for the analyses performed on the
Utah and Montana films, The gentleman's name is Mr, Harry Wing
Woo, formerly with the Navy's Photo Intelligence Center and the
Ceniral Intelligence Agency. He has since retired.

Mr. Woo was contacted by the Naval Intelligence Command in
my benalf and was asked if he would contact me regarding the
matter of his analysis, He phoned me and we talked about his
analysis and other matters relating to UFOs. During our conver-
sation I asked him if he had ever seen the ATIC 1948 Estimate of
thehiituaticn. Ke told me that then Major Fournet had showed it
to him.

Ma jor Fournet, so said Mr. Woo, was less than pleased with
the way in which the Air Porce was conducting their investigations.
At least he didn't seem to be satisfied with the conclusions reached,
Neither, apparently, was the Navy. Mr, Woo told me that the Navy
nad seriously considered starting their own investigation into UFOs
but didn‘'t for the lack of nationwide facilities equal to those of
the Air Force.

Mr. Woo stated that he had also been invited to a secret
Pentagon briefing where a gun camera film shot by an Air Force
vilet had been shown. (It 1s interesting to note that Mr, Woo
thought that all this information was still classified and was
somewhat reluctant to speak abdbout it. I did, however, tell him
that the CIA had declassified the Robertson Panel report and
that all documentation was supposed to have been declassified.)

Mr, Woo's address and telephone number follow:

Mr, Harry Wwoo
8104 whittier Blvd,
Bathesda, Maryland 20034

Telcphone: 320-5273
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CONFIDENTIAL
¢ January 1976

Mr. Sherman J. Larsen
President ‘ ‘
Center For UF0O Studies
P.0. Box 11

Northfield, Illinois 60093

Dear Mr. larsen:

By now you have received the copies of correspondence I
have received over the past year or so, and have had time to
review the contents. As you will notice, a copy of JANAP 146
(E) was to be supplied to me. I have finally received that
cCOpPY.

I notice that the copy of JANAP 146 your Center is selling
consists of only six pages. I was wondering if this is because
your Center thought it better to limit the numder of pages, or
because you did not have a full copy of this publication. In
case you don't have a full copy, I must tell you that the in-
formation contained in the pages not offered by your Center
are much more interesting than those you include. JANAP 146
contains a detalled 1ist of information to be reported--infor-
mation which could only apply to UFOs.

If your Center hasn't obtained the full copy, please let
me know and I will send you one.

Regarding the "Estimate of the Situation.,” My requestis
have falled to surface a copy of this document., However, I
am positive that it did exist. Additional substantiation of
its existence was provided by a Mr. Harry Woo, Mr. Wooc was
the photo-analyst to whom then Ma jor Dewey Fournet toock the
Utah and Montana films within the Navy's Photo Intelligence
Center, Mr, Woo, in a telephone conversation with me, con-
firmed the fact that he was shown a copy of the "Estimate”
by Major Fournet. Since Mr. wWoo did not work for PIC until
at least 1952, the Estimate survived long after it was
supposedly ordered destroyed. (Mr,., Woo, by the way, went to
work for the CIA sometime arocund 1955--as a photo-analyst.
He said he did not perform analysis on any UFO photographic
materialas for CIA.)

Mr, Woo also informed me that he had been invited to

a special Pentagon briefing where a gun-camera film of a UFO
wag shown, He stated that the film was of poor quality and
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showed only & blurred image. Even more interesting, howsver,
was his reluctance to discuss the subject of UFOs. He seemed
to feel that all this information was still highly secret.
He was particularly reluctant to discuss his participation
as a "witness"™ before the Robertson panel.

Mr, Woo also informed me that the Navy had seriously
considered starting their own UFO investigating program. He
said they didn't because of a lack of facilities.

Because I do not know 1f Mr. Woo would mind having his
name mentioned, I have classified this letter "Confidential,"

Regarding the matters of Ma jor Fournet and Mr. Woo. I
noticed that Mr. Dewey Fournet was slated to be a guest at
the Ft. Smith, AR, UFO conference. I assume you would be able
to get in touch with Mr. Fournet and confirm this information
on your own--if you are not aware of it already.

If you would, please contact Mr., Fournet and ask him
where he last saw a copy of the "Estimate" and what date it
was, This may give me some clue as to where it is now. Also,
if possible, ask him if there was any information contained
in the Project Blue Book files on the CIA. It might also be
interesting to know if the administrative and policy papers
of Blue Book were as few when he was assoclated with the
Project as they seem to be now. Masses of correspondence
- are missing. This, as I'm sure you know, is particularly
true of the Project Sign and Grudge records.,

I would also like to know if the "“source" you alluded
to in your letter of November 22, 1975, can obtain classified
Air Force Intelligence documents, If so, I have a suggestion,

I am still working on obtaining CIRVIS and MERINT rseports.
My requests are very much up in the air--no pun intended--at
the present moment. Could your Center benefit from photographic
materials submitted along with CIRVIS reports? (wWhat a stupid
questiont!) I don't think there would be any way around paying
for material of this type, source or no source.

I do not know how extensive your Center's files are. Do
you have any information on a sighting at Luke AFB, Arizona,
where gun-camera film footage was taken? (It occurred in March
of 1953.) Also, do you have any information on a sighting at
Osceola, Wisconsin, in July 19522 Film was also taken in this

case.
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various other requesis have the potential of supplyi
valuable information. Unfortunately I cannot determine tnzfr
worth until I see them, And Freedom of Information Act requests
take an inordinate period of time to process.

I really would appreciate your cooperation on the matters
to be asked of Mr. Fournet. I've tried to obtain his address
from the Air Force, but the Air Force is slightly less than
cooperative., As a matter of fact, in response to my request
the Air Force used the word "alleged" while referring to his
association with Blue Book. A:.fact I'm sure Mr. Fournet would
f£ind humor in,

Sincerely,

Robert Todd
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON 20330

COFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

MAR 2 9 1967

Dear Mr. Hennessey:

This replies to your letter requesting information on certain
doouments pertaining to unidentified flying objects (UWF0a). At
present, I do not have any information to send you on the
September 23, 1947 letter about which you inquired.

Regarding the 1948 "Estimate of the Situatdon," the late
Captain Ruppelt in his book, The Report op Unidentified Flying
Obiscts, provides the answer. The Top Secret Estimation was work-
ing its way up to the higher echelons of the Alr Force. It got to
the late General Hoyt S, Vanderberg, then Chief of Staff, before it
was "batted down." The Gemeral wouldn't duy" interplanetary
vehicles. The report lecked proof and the Estimate died a quick
death. Some months later, it was completely declassified and
relegated to the incinerator. I am sorry, but we have no copies
of this document.

I have attached two more coples of the 1953 Panel's conclusions;
I am sorry that our copies are of such poor quallty. Regarding a ’
photostat of the original signatures, I can only repeat what I stated
in my Pebrusry 23 lstter, since this was not an Air Force report, we
do not have a photostat of the Panel's original conclusions bearing
their signatures.

Sincerely,

ﬁ#’/éégmg«.
GRO . , JR.
Lt Colon USAF

sl,
Chief, Civil Branch
Community Relations Division
. 0ffice of Information
Attachment

Mr, Julian J. A. Hennessey
36 Elvaston Place, off Queensgate
South Kensiggton, London, 8. W. 7
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